BOARD MEMBERS:
Rufaro Berry

Sergio Rodriguez
Ellen Zoppo-Sassu

CONNECTICUT BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

OFFICIAL HEARING MINUTES

CRCI

FULL PANEL (VIDEO) HEARING
Tuesday, January 28, 2025
Start Time 9:00 a.m. - 2:48 p.m.

OVS-VICTIM ADVOCATES:

Ms. Melissa DeJesus

Ms. Lisa Hamlett

Ms. Nina Vazquez

HEARING PAROLE OFFICER:

P.O. Williams

Public access to this meeting is available only via the video link or via the conference call number posted on the BOPP's website.

TO APPEAR:
INMATE NAME
Combs, Hillary D.
Delarosa, Andrew
Gonzalez, Michael
Marrero, Jeremy Ivan
Porter, Jercarie
Ramos, Jose F.
Smith, Bardon Lamart
Spletzer, Kurt Allan

Torres, Joshue

NOT TO APPEAR
Jones, Jessie

McClymont, Jade

Distribution Date:

1/28/2025

INMATE NUMBER

139987

446611

445566

395166

283423

155776

344710

352268

387165

254233

414854

FACILITY HEARING TYPE COURT(S) OF ORIGIN
CRCI Release JD - Bantam/Litchfield
CRCI Release GA - Stamford
CRCI Release JD - Bridgeport
CRCI Release GA - New Haven
CRCI Release JD - Rockville
CRCI Release GA - Bridgeport
CRCI Release GA - Waterbury
CRCI Release JD - Danbury
CRCI Release JD - Waterbury
CRCI Case Review / Set Stips
CRCI Case Review / Set Stips

Hearings Division - Parole Supervisor Tara Brooks

Phone: 203-805-6605
Fax: 203-805-6652

*All decisions are unanimous unless otherwise noted and all dates for release are contingent ON or AFTER dates.

DECISION
Denied - No New PHD
Paroled - 5/26/2025
Denied - New PHD June 2025
Denied - New PHD January 2026
Denied - New PHD August 2025
Denied - New PHD January 2026
Denied - New PHD September 2025
Denied - No New PHD

Denied - No New PHD

SP Stips Set

SP Stips Set



